## **Annual Audit Compliance Report Form**

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Section A – Licence Details			
Licence number:	L6786/1991/11	Licence file number:	2016/000759
Licence holder:	Water Corporation		
Trading as:	Albany Wastewater Treatment Plant		
ABN:	28 003 434 917		
Registered address:	629 Newcastle Street, LEEDERVILLE, WA 6007		
Reporting period:	01/07/2021 to 30/06/2022		

### Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

☐Yes – please complete:

- · section C;
- · section D if required; and
- · sign the declaration in Section F.

#### ⊠No – please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- · sign the declaration at Section F.

#### Section C - Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity	
54 and 61	Cat 54: 6442 m³/day (details in annual report) Cat 61: 0 tonnes/annum	

### Section D - Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity		

# Department of Environment Regulation

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Complian	ce with Licence Cond	ition	
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	2, Table 2, Item 7 Date(s) of non-compliance:			
Details of non-com	pliance:			
			ies of the Albany WWTP and WWTP was damaged during	
What was the actua	al (or suspected) enviror	mental impact of the nor	n-compliance?	
NOTE – please attac		vide insight into the precise	location of where the non-	
	ed cause) of non-complia			
Heavy rainfall resul	lting in damage to the fe	nce.		
non-compliance:			prevent recurrence of the	
fence. The complete The contractor has	tion date is now estimate	ed at mid-October due to repairs with the exception	nger-term action to mend the ground conditions at site. on of the bottom corner of the	
Was this non-comp	oliance previously reporte	ed to DWER?		
☑ No, and				
Reported to DWER verbally Date:				
Reported to DWER in writing Date:				

### Section E - Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.

Condition no: 7 Date(s) of noncompliance: 27/10/21 – 13/11/2021

Details of non-compliance:

Condition 7, Table 6 specifies that the discharge points for treated sewage from the Treefarm 1 storage dams are at the irrigation networks in Treefarms 1 and 2 as shown in Schedule 1. In October 2021 Dams 1 and 2 at Albany Treefarm 1 reached storage capacity and began to overflow. An estimated volume of 4.6ML treated wastewater overflowed from Dam 1 spillway to the channel leading to the headwaters of 7 Mile Creek over the period 27 October – 13 November 2021.

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

**NOTE** – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.

Environmental impact was assessed as low.

Sample results showed:

- concentrations of nutrients in 7-Mile Creek immediately downstream at Gunn Road and a further ~7km downstream at South Coast Highway were significantly lower than those discharged from the dam. The concentrations increased again further downstream with other catchment inputs.
- Dissolved oxygen (DO) was lower in the storage dam (though still in a moderate range), with no noticeable lowering of DO levels in any of the downstream sample points.
- Pathogen concentrations were generally lower in the dam itself than downstream.

#### Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

Significantly higher than average rainfall over the winter months coupled with treefarm harvesting meant that irrigation was limited. The dams filled and discharge was unavoidable.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

No adverse effects have resulted from the non-compliance.

Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER?

☑ Yes

☑ Reported to DWER verbally
 ☑ Reported to DWER in writing
 ☑ Date: 27/10/21; 5/11/21; 6/12/21; 16/12/21

# Department of Environment Regulation

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition			
Please use a separat at a time during the	rate page for each condition reporting period.	with which the licence	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	15, Table 13	Date(s) of non- compliance:	Check data for non- compliance
Details of non-com	pliance:		
infrastructure in one	le 13 requires soil moistur e location failed February – N ailure in a separate location i	lay 2022 and was oper	rational again in June 2022.
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	tal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-
There was no envir	onmental impact.		
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance		
PCB failure.			
	gate any adverse effects of r	on-compliance and pro	event recurrence of the
non-compliance: No adverse effects	have resulted from the non-	compliance.	
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER?	
☑ No			
Reported to DWER verbally  Date: / /			
Reported to DWER in writing  Date:			

Section E - Det	ails of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	ition	
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	15, Table 14	Date(s) of non-compliance:	February 2021 and June 2022	
Details of non-com	npliance:			
instances whe (1) Samples fr extract gro	re this was unable to be om monitoring bore ME undwater respectively. has been damaged and	35 were unable to be taken	pling and there were two due to silting with inability to ne 2022 have been unable	
What was the actu	al (or suspected) envir	onmental impact of the nor	n-compliance?	
NOTE – please attacompliance took pla		provide insight into the precise	location of where the non-	
No environmental	impact.			
	ed cause) of non-comp			
bores on a quarter	ly basis at the WWTP the bores was unable	2021 and contained a new that had been constructed to be sampled in February	requirement to sample for specific project 2022 due to physical issues	
Action taken to mit non-compliance:	tigate any adverse effe	cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the	
(1) Action to fi	f Bores DB9 and DB16	ed and completed 1 April 20 from the licence will be red little value in long term grou	quested as they are located	
Was this non-com	pliance previously repo	orted to DWER?		
☑ No, and				
☐ Reported to	Reported to DWER verbally  Date: / /			
Reported to DWER in writing Date:				

Section E - Deta	ils of Non-Complia	nce with Licence Cond	ition	
Please use a sepa at a time during the		dition with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	Date(s) of non- compliance: 29/11/2021 – 26/4/20			
Details of non-com	pliance:			
Weekly insp odour treatm transporting While operators possible, the crit cannot be provided inevitably records	ections of the WWTP in the sent facility, sludge devi sludge from the facility take informal note of contents teria for requirement to ded. It is likely that any I odour due to the natu	watering shed, IDEA lagoor	ding issues as best as be developed and records minated facilities will nlikely to impact on	
	h maps or diagrams to p	onmental impact of the non rovide insight into the precise		
No environmental i	mpact.			
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-comp	liance:		
weekly inspections			requirement to undertake tions were not implemented	
	gate any adverse effec	cts of non-compliance and p	prevent recurrence of the	
non-compliance: Guidance sought a	nd inspections initiated	1 26/4/22.		
Was this non-comp	liance previously repo	rted to DWER?		
☑ No, and				
☐ Reported to	Reported to DWER verbally  Date: / /			
☐ Reported to	Reported to DWER in writing Date:			

	parate page for each con the reporting period.	dition with which the licend	ce holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	24	Date(s) of non- compliance:	1 April -
Details of non-co	ompliance:		
		an odour analysis report o despite request made to c	described in 24 (b) by 1 Apri onsultants.
	tach maps or diagrams to p	onmental impact of the nor	
The state of the s	vironmental impact.		
The licence was			new requirement to submit port was unable to be
Action taken to n		cts of non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the
No adverse effect	cts have resulted from the	e non-compliance. A licence 22 and has been approved	e amendment to extend the d.
Was this non-co	mpliance previously repo	rted to DWER?	
☑ Yes			
Reported	to DWER verbally	Date: / /	
Reported	to DWER in writing	Date: 06/04/2022	

## Department of Environment Regulation

## Section F - Declaration

is not false or mis	sleading in a material particu	lar1. I/We consent to	Report is true and correct and the Annual Audit Compliance onmental Regulation's (DWER)
Signature <sup>2</sup> :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:		Position:	
Date:	25/8/2022	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.